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Document N3491 (L2/07-342) “Proposal for the Encoding of Brāhmī in Plane 1 of ISO/IEC 10646” by
Stefan Baums and Andrew Glass presents a proposal to encode the ancient Brāhmī script of India. The
proposal is robust and well-researched, but slightly controversial in that it proposes to unify a number of
later Central Asian scripts with Brāhmī, an idea which was controversial when the UTC Scripts
Subcommittee discussed the draft at the February meeting of the UTC. It was suggested there that it
would be reasonable to proceed with encoding the uncontroversial aspects of the proposal where there is
broad consensus. This document presents a summary code chart of the subset of characters which I would
consider to be mature for encoding, and I request that WG2 and the UTC consider it in that light.

In consultation with Andrew Glass I have proposed that candrabindu, independent vocalic ṛ, independent
vocalic l̥, and independent vocalic ḹ as well as dependent vocalic ḷ and dependent vocalic ḹ be encoded. I
have also suggested that the three additions for Tamil and for Bhattiprolu orthographies originally
proposed by Baums and Glass be accepted for encoding in the Brahmic block.

The number of characters requested is 108.

Figure 1. Example from the IndoSkript project, showing a variety of early candrabindus.
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Figure 2. Example from the IndoSkript project, showing a variety of early independent vocalic ṛ’s.

Figure 3. Example from the IndoSkript project, showing a variety of early independent vocalic ṝ’s.

Figure 4. Example from the IndoSkript project, showing a variety of early independent vocalic ḷ’s.

Figure 5. Example from the IndoSkript project, showing a variety of early independent vocalic ḹ’s.

Unicode Character Properties.
11000;BRAHMI SIGN CANDRABINDU;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11001;BRAHMI SIGN ANUSVARA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11002;BRAHMI SIGN VISARGA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11003;BRAHMI SIGN JIHVAMULIYA;Lo;0;ON;;;;;N;;;;;
11004;BRAHMI SIGN UPADHMANIYA;Lo;0;ON;;;;;N;;;;;
11005;BRAHMI LETTER A;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11006;BRAHMI LETTER AA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11007;BRAHMI LETTER I;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11008;BRAHMI LETTER II;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11009;BRAHMI LETTER U;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1100A;BRAHMI LETTER UU;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1100B;BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC R;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1100C;BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC RR;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1100D;BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC L;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1100E;BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC LL;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1100F;BRAHMI LETTER E;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11010;BRAHMI LETTER AI;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11011;BRAHMI LETTER O;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11012;BRAHMI LETTER AU;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11013;BRAHMI LETTER KA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
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11014;BRAHMI LETTER KHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11015;BRAHMI LETTER GA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11016;BRAHMI LETTER GHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11017;BRAHMI LETTER NGA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11018;BRAHMI LETTER CA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11019;BRAHMI LETTER CHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1101A;BRAHMI LETTER JA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1101B;BRAHMI LETTER JHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1101C;BRAHMI LETTER NYA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1101D;BRAHMI LETTER TTA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1101E;BRAHMI LETTER TTHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1101F;BRAHMI LETTER DDA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11020;BRAHMI LETTER DDHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11021;BRAHMI LETTER NNA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11022;BRAHMI LETTER TA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11023;BRAHMI LETTER THA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11024;BRAHMI LETTER DA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11025;BRAHMI LETTER DHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11026;BRAHMI LETTER NA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11027;BRAHMI LETTER PA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11028;BRAHMI LETTER PHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11029;BRAHMI LETTER BA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1102A;BRAHMI LETTER BHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1102B;BRAHMI LETTER MA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1102C;BRAHMI LETTER YA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1102D;BRAHMI LETTER RA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1102E;BRAHMI LETTER LA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1102F;BRAHMI LETTER VA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11030;BRAHMI LETTER SHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11031;BRAHMI LETTER SSA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11032;BRAHMI LETTER SA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11033;BRAHMI LETTER HA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11034;BRAHMI LETTER LLA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11035;BRAHMI LETTER OLD TAMIL LLLA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11036;BRAHMI LETTER OLD TAMIL RRA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11037;BRAHMI LETTER OLD TAMIL NNNA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11038;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN AA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11039;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN BHATTIPROLU AA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1103A;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN I;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1103B;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN II;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1103C;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN U;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
1103D;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN UU;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
1103E;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC R;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
1103F;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC RR;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11040;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC L;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11041;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC LL;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11042;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN E;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11043;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN AI;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11044;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN O;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11045;BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN AU;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11046;BRAHMI SIGN VIRAMA;Mn;9;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11047;BRAHMI DANDA;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11048;BRAHMI DOUBLE DANDA;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11049;BRAHMI PUNCTUATION DOT;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1104A;BRAHMI PUNCTUATION DOUBLE DOT;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1104B;BRAHMI PUNCTUATION LINE;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1104C;BRAHMI PUNCTUATION CRESCENT BAR;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1104D;BRAHMI PUNCTUATION LOTUS;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11052;BRAHMI NUMBER ONE;No;0;L;;1;1;1;N;;;;;
11053;BRAHMI NUMBER TWO;No;0;L;;2;2;2;N;;;;;
11054;BRAHMI NUMBER THREE;No;0;L;;3;3;3;N;;;;;
11055;BRAHMI NUMBER FOUR;No;0;L;;4;4;4;N;;;;;
11056;BRAHMI NUMBER FIVE;No;0;L;;5;5;5;N;;;;;
11057;BRAHMI NUMBER SIX;No;0;L;;6;6;6;N;;;;;
11058;BRAHMI NUMBER SEVEN;No;0;L;;7;7;7;N;;;;;
11059;BRAHMI NUMBER EIGHT;No;0;L;;8;8;8;N;;;;;
1105A;BRAHMI NUMBER NINE;No;0;L;;9;9;9;N;;;;;
1105B;BRAHMI NUMBER TEN;No;0;L;;10;10;10;N;;;;;
1105C;BRAHMI NUMBER TWENTY;No;0;L;;20;20;20;N;;;;;
1105D;BRAHMI NUMBER THIRTY;No;0;L;;30;30;30;N;;;;;
1105E;BRAHMI NUMBER FORTY;No;0;L;;40;40;40;N;;;;;
1105F;BRAHMI NUMBER FIFTY;No;0;L;;50;50;50;N;;;;;
11060;BRAHMI NUMBER SIXTY;No;0;L;;60;60;60;N;;;;;
11061;BRAHMI NUMBER SEVENTY;No;0;L;;70;70;70;N;;;;;
11062;BRAHMI NUMBER EIGHTY;No;0;L;;80;80;80;N;;;;;
11063;BRAHMI NUMBER NINETY;No;0;L;;90;90;90;N;;;;;
11064;BRAHMI NUMBER ONE HUNDRED;No;0;L;;100;100;100;N;;;;;
11065;BRAHMI NUMBER ONE THOUSAND;No;0;L;;1000;1000;1000;N;;;;;
11066;BRAHMI DIGIT ZERO;Nd;0;L;;0;0;0;N;;;;;
11067;BRAHMI DIGIT ONE;Nd;0;L;;1;1;1;N;;;;;
11068;BRAHMI DIGIT TWO;Nd;0;L;;2;2;2;N;;;;;
11069;BRAHMI DIGIT THREE;Nd;0;L;;3;3;3;N;;;;;
1106A;BRAHMI DIGIT FOUR;Nd;0;L;;4;4;4;N;;;;;
1106B;BRAHMI DIGIT FIVE;Nd;0;L;;5;5;5;N;;;;;
1106C;BRAHMI DIGIT SIX;Nd;0;L;;6;6;6;N;;;;;
1106D;BRAHMI DIGIT SEVEN;Nd;0;L;;7;7;7;N;;;;;
1106E;BRAHMI DIGIT EIGHT;Nd;0;L;;8;8;8;N;;;;;
1106F;BRAHMI DIGIT NINE;Nd;0;L;;9;9;9;N;;;;;
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11037 𑀷 BRAHMI LETTER OLD TAMIL NNNA

Dependent vowel signs
11038 $𑀸 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN AA

11039 $𑀹 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN BHATTIPROLU AA

1103A $𑀺 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN I

1103B $𑀻 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN II

1103C $𑀼 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN U

1103D $𑀽 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN UU

1103E $𑀾 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC R

1103F $𑀿 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC RR

11040 $𑁀 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC L

11041 $𑁁 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC LL

11042 $𑁂 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN E

11043 $𑁃 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN AI

11044 $𑁄 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN O

11045 $𑁅 BRAHMI VOWEL SIGN AU

Sign
11046 $𑁆 BRAHMI VIRAMA

Punctuation
11047 𑁇 BRAHMI DANDA

11048 𑁈 BRAHMI DOUBLE DANDA

11049 𑁉 BRAHMI PUNCTUATION DOT

1104A 𑁊 BRAHMI PUNCTUATION DOUBLE DOT

1104B 𑁋 BRAHMI PUNCTUATION LINE

1104C 𑁌 BRAHMI PUNCTUATION CRESCENT BAR

1104D 𑁍 BRAHMI PUNCTUATION LOTUS

Numbers
11052 𑁒 BRAHMI NUMBER ONE

11053 𑁓 BRAHMI NUMBER TWO

11054 𑁔 BRAHMI NUMBER THREE

11055 𑁕 BRAHMI NUMBER FOUR

11056 𑁖 BRAHMI NUMBER FIVE

11057 𑁗 BRAHMI NUMBER SIX

11058 𑁘 BRAHMI NUMBER SEVEN

11059 𑁙 BRAHMI NUMBER EIGHT

1105A 𑁚 BRAHMI NUMBER NINE

1105B 𑁛 BRAHMI NUMBER TEN

1105C 𑁜 BRAHMI NUMBER TWENTY

1105D 𑁝 BRAHMI NUMBER THIRTY

1105E 𑁞 BRAHMI NUMBER FORTY

1105F 𑁟 BRAHMI NUMBER FIFTY

11060 𑁠 BRAHMI NUMBER SIXTY

11061 𑁡 BRAHMI NUMBER SEVENTY

11062 𑁢 BRAHMI NUMBER EIGHTY

11063 𑁣 BRAHMI NUMBER NINETY

11064 𑁤 BRAHMI NUMBER ONE HUNDRED

11065 𑁥 BRAHMI NUMBER ONE THOUSAND

Digits
11066 𑁦 BRAHMI DIGIT ZERO

11067 𑁧 BRAHMI DIGIT ONE

11068 𑁨 BRAHMI DIGIT TWO

11069 𑁩 BRAHMI DIGIT THREE

1106A 𑁪 BRAHMI DIGIT FOUR

1106B 𑁫 BRAHMI DIGIT FIVE

1106C 𑁬 BRAHMI DIGIT SIX

1106D 𑁭 BRAHMI DIGIT SEVEN

Various signs
11000 $𑀀 BRAHMI SIGN CANDRABINDU

11001 $𑀁 BRAHMI SIGN ANUSVARA

11002 $𑀂 BRAHMI SIGN VISARGA

11003 𑀃 BRAHMI SIGN JIHVAMULIYA

11004 𑀄 BRAHMI SIGN UPADHMANIYA

Independent vowels
11005 𑀅 BRAHMI LETTER A

11006 𑀆 BRAHMI LETTER AA

11007 𑀇 BRAHMI LETTER I

11008 𑀈 BRAHMI LETTER II

11009 𑀉 BRAHMI LETTER U

1100A 𑀊 BRAHMI LETTER UU

1100B 𑀋 BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC R

1100C 𑀌 BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC RR

1100D 𑀍 BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC L

1100E 𑀎 BRAHMI LETTER VOCALIC LL

1100F 𑀏 BRAHMI LETTER E

11010 𑀐 BRAHMI LETTER AI

11011 𑀑 BRAHMI LETTER O

11012 𑀒 BRAHMI LETTER AU

Consonants
11013 𑀓 BRAHMI LETTER KA

11014 𑀔 BRAHMI LETTER KHA

11015 𑀕 BRAHMI LETTER GA

11016 𑀖 BRAHMI LETTER GHA

11017 𑀗 BRAHMI LETTER NGA

11018 𑀘 BRAHMI LETTER CA

11019 𑀙 BRAHMI LETTER CHA

1101A 𑀚 BRAHMI LETTER JA

1101B 𑀛 BRAHMI LETTER JHA

1101C 𑀜 BRAHMI LETTER NYA

1101D 𑀝 BRAHMI LETTER TTA

1101E 𑀞 BRAHMI LETTER TTHA

1101F 𑀟 BRAHMI LETTER DDA

11020 𑀠 BRAHMI LETTER DDHA

11021 𑀡 BRAHMI LETTER NNA

11022 𑀢 BRAHMI LETTER TA

11023 𑀣 BRAHMI LETTER THA

11024 𑀤 BRAHMI LETTER DA

11025 𑀥 BRAHMI LETTER DHA

11026 𑀦 BRAHMI LETTER NA

11027 𑀧 BRAHMI LETTER PA

11028 𑀨 BRAHMI LETTER PHA

11029 𑀩 BRAHMI LETTER BA

1102A 𑀪 BRAHMI LETTER BHA

1102B 𑀫 BRAHMI LETTER MA

1102C 𑀬 BRAHMI LETTER YA

1102D 𑀭 BRAHMI LETTER RA

1102E 𑀮 BRAHMI LETTER LA

1102F 𑀯 BRAHMI LETTER VA

11030 𑀰 BRAHMI LETTER SHA

11031 𑀱 BRAHMI LETTER SSA

11032 𑀲 BRAHMI LETTER SA

11033 𑀳 BRAHMI LETTER HA

11034 𑀴 BRAHMI LETTER LLA

11035 𑀵 BRAHMI LETTER OLD TAMIL LLLA

11036 𑀶 BRAHMI LETTER OLD TAMIL RRA
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1106E 𑁮 BRAHMI DIGIT EIGHT

1106F 𑁯 BRAHMI DIGIT NINE



A. Administrative
1. Title
Pro g res s i ng  the enco di ng  o f Brahmi  i n the SMP o f the UCS
2. Requester’s name
Mi chael  Ev ers o n,  Andrew Gl as s ,  Stefan Baums .
3. Requester type (Member body/Liaison/Individual contribution)
Indi v i dual  co ntri buti o n.
4. Submission date
2 0 0 8 -0 8 -1 4
5. Requester’s reference (if applicable)
6. Choose one of the following:
6a. This is a complete proposal
Yes .
6b. More information will be provided later
No .

B. Technical – General
1. Choose one of the following:
1a. This proposal is for a new script (set of characters)
Yes .
1b. Proposed name of script
Brahmi .
1c. The proposal is for addition of character(s) to an existing block
No .
1d. Name of the existing block
2. Number of characters in proposal
1 0 8 .
3. Proposed category (A-Contemporary; B.1-Specialized (small collection); B.2-Specialized (large collection); C-Major extinct; D-
Attested extinct; E-Minor extinct; F-Archaic Hieroglyphic or Ideographic; G-Obscure or questionable usage symbols)
Categ o ry  C.
4a. Is a repertoire including character names provided?
Yes .
4b. If YES, are the names in accordance with the “character naming guidelines” in Annex L of P&P document?
Yes .
4c. Are the character shapes attached in a legible form suitable for review?
Yes .
5a.  Who will provide the appropriate computerized font (ordered preference: True Type,  or PostScript format) for publishing the
standard?
Andrew Gl as s  and Mi chael  Ev ers o n.
5b. If available now, identify source(s) for the font (include address, e-mail,  ftp-site, etc.) and indicate the tools used:
Mi chael  Ev ers o n,  Fo nto g rapher.
6a. Are references (to other character sets, dictionaries, descriptive texts etc.) provided?
No .  See N3 9 4 1 .
6b. Are published examples of use (such as samples from newspapers, magazines, or other sources) of proposed characters attached?
Yes .
7. Does the proposal address other aspects of character data processing (if applicable) such as input, presentation, sorting, searching,
indexing, transliteration etc. (if yes please enclose information)?
Yes .
8. Submitters are invited to provide any additional information about Properties of the proposed Character(s) or Script that will assist
in correct understanding of and correct linguistic processing of the proposed character(s) or script.  Examples of such properties are:
Casing information, Numeric information, Currency information, Display behaviour information such as line breaks, widths etc. ,
Combining behaviour,  Spacing behaviour,  Directional behaviour,  Default Collation behaviour,  relevance in Mark Up contexts,
Compatibility equivalence and other Unicode normalization related information. See the Unicode standard at http://www.unicode.org
for such  informat ion  on  o ther scrip ts .  Also  see Unicode Character Database h t tp : / /www. unicode. org /Publ ic/UNIDATA/
UnicodeCharacterDatabase.html and associated Unicode Technical Reports for information needed for consideration by the Unicode
Technical Committee for inclusion in the Unicode Standard.
See abo v e.

C. Technical – Justification
1. Has this proposal for addition of character(s) been submitted before? If YES, explain.
Yes .  See N1 6 8 5  and N3 9 4 1 .
2a. Has contact been made to members of the user community (for example: National Body, user groups of the script or characters,
other experts, etc.)?
Yes .
2b. If YES, with whom?
LOreSander,  Jo s t Gi ppert,  Gudrun Mel zer.
2c. If YES, available relevant documents
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3. Information on the user community for the proposed characters (for example: size, demographics, information technology use, or
publishing use) is included?
Indo l o g i s ts .
4a. The context of use for the proposed characters (type of use; common or rare)
Scho l arl y ; rare.
4b. Reference
5a. Are the proposed characters in current use by the user community?
Yes .
5b. If YES, where?
Pal aeo g raphi c,  epi g raphi c,  and phi l o l o g i cal  s tudi es ; tex t edi ti o ns .
6a. After giving due considerations to the principles in the P&P document must the proposed characters be entirely in the BMP?
No .
6b. If YES, is a rationale provided?
6c. If YES, reference
7. Should the proposed characters be kept together in a contiguous range (rather than being scattered)?
Yes .
8a. Can any of the proposed characters be considered a presentation form of an existing character or character sequence?
No .
8b. If YES, is a rationale for its inclusion provided?
8c. If YES, reference
9a. Can any of the proposed characters be encoded using a composed character sequence of either existing characters or other proposed
characters?
No .
9b. If YES, is a rationale for its inclusion provided?
9c. If YES, reference
10a. Can any of the proposed character(s) be considered to be similar (in appearance or function) to an existing character?
No .
10b. If YES, is a rationale for its inclusion provided?
10c. If YES, reference
11a. Does the proposal include use of combining characters and/or use of composite sequences (see clauses 4.12 and 4.14 in ISO/IEC
10646-1: 2000)?
Yes .
11b. If YES, is a rationale for such use provided?
No .
11c. If YES, reference
11d. Is a list of composite sequences and their corresponding glyph images (graphic symbols) provided?
No .  
11e. If YES, reference
12a. Does the proposal contain characters with any special properties such as control function or similar semantics?
No .
12b. If YES, describe in detail (include attachment if necessary)
13a. Does the proposal contain any Ideographic compatibility character(s)?
No .
13b. If YES, is the equivalent corresponding unified ideographic character(s) identified?
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